BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Plant Series
SECTION 032-701-701
Issue 3-D, September, 1961
AT&TCo Standard
A-3, B-1 1,69, 183,,
REQUIREMENTS
1. GENERAL

Key
“2.06 Contact Pressure — Fig. 4(A) — (69, 183,
492, 508, 521 and 539 Type Keys and the
Outer Contacts Only of the 242 Type Key) When
Fig. 4
the key is in the operated position
between closed contacts shall be:
Test — Min. 50 grams
Readjust — Min. 55 grams
Use the No. 68-B gauge.
*2.07
(A)
the pressure
(a) Contact Follow: Fig. 4 (A) — (69-, 492-,
508-, 521-, and 539-type Keys and Outer
Contacts Only of the 242-type Keys) — There
shall be a follow on all normally open con-
tacts after making of
Test — Min. 0.008 inch
Readjust — Min. 0.010 inch
Gauge by eye.
Use the KS-6909 gauge as a reference.
(b) Fig. 4(C) — (Inner Contacts of the 242
Type Key) These contacts shall have as
much follow as possible.
*2.08 Plunger Travel (A-3 and B-n Type Keys
Only) There shall be a travel of the
plunger after all normally open contacts are
closed of:
Test — Min. .030”
Readjust — Min. .035”
Gauge by eye.
Page 2
&
Outer
Contact
Springs -
A-3
Key
Type
(A)
—Plunger
Fig. 5
2.09 Plunger Operate Pressure—Fig. 4(B),
Fig. 5 (A) — The pressure required to
depress a plunger to its extreme operated posi-
tion shall be:
Test — Min. 550 grams
Max. 1400 grams
Readjust — Min. 675 grams
Max. 1400 grams
TJse the No. 79-B gauge to check the minimum
and the No. 79-E gauge to check the maximum
requirements.
3. ADJUSTING PROCEDURES
3.001 List of Tools, Gauges and Materials
CODE OR
SPEC NO. DESCRIPTION
TOOLS
303 Spring Adjuster
KS-6015 Duck-bill Pliers
KS-6320 Orange Stick
— Bell System P-Long Nose
Pliers — 6-1/2” per A. T.& T. Co.
Drawing 46-X-56
— Bell System Cabinet Screw-
driver 3-1/2” per A. T.& T. Co.
Drawing 46-X-40
Bell System 4“ Regular Screw-
driver per A. T.& T. Co. Drawing
46-X-34
1SS 3-D, SECTION 032-701-701
CODE OR
SPEC. NO. DESCRIPTION
GAUGES
68-B 70-0-70 Gram Gauge
79-B 0-1000 Gram Push-Pull
Tension Gauge
79-E 0-3000 Gram Push-Pull
Tension Gauge
KS-6909 Thickness Gauge
MATERIALS
KS-2423 Cloth
hTest
KS-7860 Petroleum Spirits
— Toothpicks, Hardwood, Flat at